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Safety, performance, and dependability have been 
given top priority in the design of your battery.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
WARNING! Read all safety warnings, 

instructions, illustrations and specifications 
provided with this product. Failure to follow all 
instructions listed below may result in electric shock, 

Save all warnings and instructions for future 
reference.

WARNING!

and bleach or bleach-containing products, etc., can 
cause a short circuit.
Use power tools only with specifically designated 
batteries. Use of any other batteries may create a 

When battery is not in use, keep it away from 
other metal objects, like paper clips, coins, keys, 
nails, screws or other small metal objects, that can 
make a connection from one terminal to another. 
Shorting the battery terminals together may cause 

Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected 
from the battery; avoid contact. If contact 
accidentally occurs, flush with water. If liquid 
contacts eyes, additionally seek medical help. Liquid 

Do not use a battery or tool that is damaged or 
modified.

Do not expose a battery or tool to fire or excessive 
temperature. 

Do not burn used batteries.
Store batteries only in dry areas and protect them 
from moisture.
The ambient temperature range for battery during use 

The ambient temperature range for battery storage is 

capacity. Avoid lengthy heating by the sun (for 

battery near a heating system.

CHARGING
Follow all charging instructions and do not charge 
the battery or tool outside the temperature range 
specified in the instructions.

The battery is supplied partly charged and should be 

time.
The battery should be removed from the charging 

charged indicates that the battery will have to be 
replaced soon.
Never charge a damaged battery. Replace it with a 
new one.

TRANSPORTING LITHIUM BATTERIES
Transport the battery in accordance with local and 
national provisions and regulations.
Follow all special requirements on packaging and 
labelling when transporting batteries by a third party. 
Ensure that no batteries can come in contact with other 
batteries or conductive materials while in transport by 

conductive caps or tape. Do not transport batteries 

company for further advice.

MAINTENANCE
Never service damaged batteries. Service 
of batteries should only be performed by the 
manufacturer or authorized service providers
The contacts of chargers and batteries must be kept 

your battery is defective.

LED INDICATOR
The LED indicator shows the charge status of the 

Charge status LED indicator
Flashing green

Fully charged Solid green

Flashing red

BATTERY FUEL GAUGE
To display the amount of charge available in the 

The LED indicator will light up to show the amount of 
charge available in the battery.

Battery charge LED indicator
66 - 100% Solid green

Solid orange

Solid red
< 1% Flashing red

CHARGING A USB COMPATIBLE DEVICE

devices.
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de sa conception.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
AVERTISSEMENT! Lisez attentivement 
l’ensemble des avertissements, instructions 

et spécifications fournis avec cet outil, et reportez-
vous aux illustrations. Le non-respect des 
instructions présentées ci-après peut entraîner des 
accidents tels que des incendies, des décharges 

Bien garder tous les avertissements et 
instructions.

AVERTISSEMENT! Pour réduire le risque 
d‘incendie, de blessures corporelles et de 

immerger l‘outil, le bloc-piles ou le chargeur dans un 

mer, certains produits chimiques industriels, les produits 
de blanchiment ou contenant des agents de blanchiment 
etc. peuvent provoquer un court-circuit
Dans les outils électriques, n’utilisez que les blocs 
de batteries spécialement prévus pour ceux-
ci.

Lorsqu’un bloc de batterie n’est pas utilisé, 
maintenez-le à l’écart de tout autre objet 
métallique, par exemple trombones, pièces de 
monnaie, clés, clous, vis ou autres objets de petite 
taille qui peuvent donner lieu à une connexion 
d’une borne à une autre. Un court-circuit entre les 
contacts de batterie peut provoquer des brûlures ou 
un incendie.
En cas d’utilisation abusive, du liquide peut sortir du 
bloc de batterie. Évitez tout contact avec ce liquide. 
En cas de contact accidentel, rincez soigneusement 
avec de l’eau. Si du liquide entre en contact avec 
les yeux, consultez immédiatement un médecin. Le 
liquide qui sort du bloc de batterie peut entraîner des 
irritations de la peau ou causer des brûlures.
Ne pas utiliser un outil ou un pack de 
batterie endommagé ou modifié. Des batteries 

un comportement imprévisible pouvant causer un 

N’exposez pas un outil ou un bloc-sbatterie au feu 
ou à des températures excessives.

Ne pas brûler les packs de batterie usagés.
Stockez les blocs-batteries dans des endroits secs et 

La plage de température ambiante pour la batterie en 

puissance de la batterie. Éviter l‘échauffement 

EN CHARGE
Suivre toutes les instructions de chargement et 
ne pas charger l’outil ou le pack de batterie en 
dehors de la plage de températures spécifiée 
dans les instructions. Un chargement incorrect ou 

peut endommager la batterie et augmenter le risque 

La batterie est fournie partiellement chargée et 
avant la première utilisation elle devrait être chargée 
complètement.
La batterie doit être débranchée du câble de charge 

fonctionnement après une recharge complète, indique 
que la batterie devra être remplacée bientôt.

Remplacez-le par un nouveau.
Rechargez le bloc de batterie à un endroit où la 

TRANSPORT DES BATTERIES AU LITHIUM
Transportez les batteries en conformité avec les 

en contact avec une autre batterie ou avec des 

isolant les bornes électriques avec du ruban adhésif 
ou des capuchons isolants non conducteurs. Ne 

transportez pas une batterie qui serait fendue ou qui 
fuirait. Demandez conseil au transporteur pour de plus 
amples informations.

ENTRETIEN
Ne jamais procéder à l’entretien des packs de 
batterie endommagés.
batterie ne peut être effectué que par le fabricant ou 
des prestataires agréés. 
Tenir propres les contacts des accus et des 
chargeurs. Nettoyer de temps en temps les ouvertures 

de défectuosité de la batterie s‘adresser à un centre 
assistance RYOBI.

INDICATEUR LED

État de charge Indicateur LED
En cours de recharge Vert clignotant

Aucune alimentation Rouge clignotant

JAUGE D’AUTONOMIE DE LA BATTERIE

appuyez fermement sur le bouton indicateur du niveau 

niveau de charge disponible dans la batterie.

Charge de la 
batterie

Indicateur LED

66 - 100 %

< 1 % Rouge clignotant

CHARGEMENT D’UN APPAREIL COMPATIBLE 
USB

charger des périphériques USB.
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Sicherheit, Leistung und Zuverlässigkeit hatten 
oberste Priorität bei der Entwicklung Ihres Akku.

SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIFTEN
WARNUNG! Lesen Sie alle 
Sicherheitshinweise, Anleitungen, 

Illustrationen und Spezifikationen zu diesem 
Gerät. Die Nichtbeachtung der weiter unten 
aufgeführten Anweisungen kann Unfälle wie Brände, 

zur Folge haben.
Be9wahren Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und 
Anweisungen für die Zukunft auf.

WARNUNG!
verursachte Gefahr eines Brandes, von Verletzungen 
oder Produktbeschädigungen zu vermeiden, 
tauchen Sie das Werkzeug, den Wechselakku 
oder das Ladegerät nicht in Flüssigkeiten ein und 
sorgen Sie dafür, dass keine Flüssigkeiten in die 

leitfähige Flüssigkeiten, wie Salzwasser, bestimmte 

verursachen.
Verwenden Sie nur die dafür vorgesehenen 
Akkus in den Elektrowerkzeugen. Der Gebrauch 
von anderen Akkus kann zu Verletzungen und 
Brandgefahr führen.
Halten Sie den nicht benutzten Akku fern 
von Büroklammern, Münzen, Schlüsseln, 
Nägeln, Schrauben oder anderen kleinen 
Metallgegenständen, die eine Überbrückung der 
Kontakte verursachen könnten.
zwischen den Akkukontakten kann Verbrennungen 
oder Feuer zur Folge haben.
Bei falscher Anwendung kann Flüssigkeit aus 
dem Akku austreten; vermeiden Sie den Kontakt 
damit. Bei zufälligem Kontakt mit Wasser 
abspülen. Suchen Sie außerdem medizinische 
Hilfe auf, falls die Flüssigkeit in die Augen gerät. 

oder Verbrennungen führen.
Verwenden Sie keinen beschädigten oder 
modifizierten Akku oder Werkzeuge. Beschädigte 

Verletzungsgefahr führt.
Setzen Sie Akkus oder Werkzeuge nicht Feuer 
oder zu hohen Temperaturen aus. Feuereinwirkung 

Verbrennen Sie keine gebrauchten Akkus.
Lagern Sie Akkus ausschließlich in trockenen 
Bereichen und schützen Sie sie vor Feuchtigkeit.
Der Umgebungstemperaturbereich für die Batterie 

Der Umgebungstemperaturbereich für die Lagerung 

des Akkus. Längere Erwärmung durch Sonne (z. B. 

WIRD GELADEN
Befolgen Sie alle Ladeanweisungen und laden Sie 
den Akku nicht außerhalb des in der Anleitung 
angegebenen Temperaturbereichs auf. Bei 

Temperaturen außerhalb des angegebenen Bereichs 

werden.
Der Akku wird teilgeladen geliefert und sollte vor der 
ersten Benutzung vollständig geladen werden.

getrennt werden, um seine Lebensdauer zu 
verlängern.
Eine wesentliche Verkürzung der Betriebszeit nach 

zeitnah ersetzt werden muss.
Laden Sie niemals einen beschädigten Akku auf. 
Ersetzen Sie den Akku durch einen neuen.
Laden Sie den Akku bei einer Umgebungstemperatur 

TRANSPORT VON LITHIUM-IONEN-AKKUS

nationalen Bestimmungen und Regeln.
Befolgen Sie alle besonderen Anforderungen für 
Verpackung und Beschriftung, wenn Sie Akkus von 
Dritten transportieren lassen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass 

Akkus oder leitenden Materialien kommt, indem Sie 
die freien Anschlüsse mit Isolierband, nichtleitenden 

oder auslaufende Akkus dürfen nicht transportiert 
werden. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie bei Ihrem 
Transportunternehmen.

WARTUNG UND PFLEGE
Warten Sie niemals beschädigte Akkus. Sämtliche 

Die Anschlusskontakte an Ladegerät und Akku sauber 
halten. Lüftungsschlitze sind gelegentlich mit einem 
weichen, trockenen Pinsel zu reinigen. Bei defekten 
Akkus wenden Sie sich bitte  an einen autorisierten 

LED-ANZEIGE
Die Leuchtdiode zeigt den Ladestatus des Akkus an, 

Ladestatus LED-Anzeige
Wird geladen Grün blinkend
Vollständig geladen Dauerhaft grün

Rotes Blinken

AKKU-TANKANZEIGE
Um die verfügbare Akkuladung anzuzeigen, drücken 
Sie fest auf die Taste für die Ladestandsanzeige. Die 
LED-Anzeige leuchtet auf und zeigt die verfügbare 
Akkuladung an.

Akkuladung LED-Anzeige
66 - 100% Dauerhaft grün

Dauerhaft orange

Dauerhaft rot
< 1% Rotes Blinken

AUFLADEN EINES USB-KOMPATIBLEN 
GERÄTS

ES

en el diseño de su batería.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
¡ADVERTENCIA! Lea todas las instrucciones 
de advertencias de seguridad, ilustraciones 

y especificaciones proporcionadas con el 
producto. El incumplimiento de las instrucciones que 
se indican a continuación puede ocasionar diversos 

graves heridas corporales.
Conserve estas advertencias e instrucciones para 
poder consultarlas posteriormente.

¡ADVERTENCIA! Para reducir el riesgo de 
incendio, lesion personales y daños al producto 

herramienta, el pa-quete de baterías o el cargador 

agua de mar, ciertos productos quími-cos industriales 

causar un cortocircuito.
Utilice sólo herramientas eléctricas 
específicamente diseñadas para ellos. Utilizar 
cualquier otro tipo de baterías puede causar lesiones 
o un riesgo de incendio.
Cuando la batería no está en uso, manténgala 
alejada de otros objetos metálicos como clips, 
monedas, llaves, clavos, tornillos u otros objetos 
metálicos pequeños que puedan crear una 
conexión desde una terminal a otra.
cortocircuito en los terminales de la batería puede 
causar quemaduras o un incendio.
En condiciones abusivas, podría salir expulsado 
líquido de la batería, por lo que debería evitar el 
contacto con éste. Si se produce un contacto 
accidental, enjuáguese las manos con agua. 
Si el líquido entra en contacto con los ojos, 
acuda inmediatamente al médico. Si el líquido es 

podría causar irritación o quemaduras.
No utilice un paquete de baterías o una 
herramienta que esté dañado o modificado. Las 

un comportamiento impredecible y provocar fuego, 

No exponga la batería o la herramienta al fuego o 
a temperaturas excesivas.

No quemar las baterías usadas.
Almacene las baterías únicamente en lugares secos y 

El rango de temperatura ambiente para la batería en 

El rango de temperatura ambiente para el 

capacidad de la batería. Evite que el sol las caliente 

cerca de un sistema calefactor.

CARGANDO
**iga todas las instrucciones de carga y no 
cargue el paquete de baterías o la herramienta 
fuera del rango de temperatura especificado 
en las instrucciones. La carga inadecuada o a 

dañar la batería e incrementar el riesgo de fuego.
La batería se suministra parcialmente cargada y 
se debe cargar por completo antes de utilizarla por 
primera vez.
La batería se debe retirar del cable de carga después 

Una reducción importante en el tiempo de 
funcionamiento tras cargar completamente la batería 
indica que la debe reemplazar pronto.
Nunca cargue una batería dañada. Sustitúyala por 
otra nueva.

TRANSPORTE DE BATERÍAS DE LITIO
Transporte de baterías de acuerdo con las 
disposiciones y reglamentos nacionales y locales.

baterías se lleve a cabo por un tercero. Asegúrese de 
que, durante el transporte, las baterías no entran en 
contacto con otras baterías o materiales conductores 

o tapas aislantes de material no conductor. No 
transporte baterías que tengan grietas o fugas. 

MANTENIMIENTO
Nunca arregle baterías dañadas. Solo el fabricante 
o proveedores homologados deberían reparar las 
baterías.
Se deben mantener limpios los contactos de los 
cargadores y las baterías. Limpie las ranuras 
de ventilación de manera ocasional con un 
cepillo blando seco. Póngase con un centro 
de servicios autorizado si su batería tiene defectos.

INDICADOR LED
El indicador LED muestra el estado de carga de la 

Estado de carga Indicador LED
Verde parpadeante

Totalmente cargada

Parpadeo en 

INDICADOR DE CARGA DE LA BATERÍA
Para visualizar el nivel de carga disponible en la 

el nivel de carga disponible en la batería.

Carga de la batería Indicador LED
66 - 100%

< 1% Parpadeo en color 

CARGA DE UN DISPOSITIVO COMPATIBLE 
CON USB

IT

NORME DI SICUREZZA
AVVERTENZA! Leggere tutte le istruzioni e 
avvertenze di sicurezza, le illustrazioni e le 

specifiche fornite con questo prodotto. La mancata 
osservanza delle istruzioni riportate di seguito 
potrebbe provocare incidenti quali incendi, scosse 

Conservare le presenti avvertenze ed istruzioni per 
poterle consultare in seguito.

AVVERTENZA! Per ridurre il rischio d‘incendio, 
di lesioni o di danni al prodotto causati da corto 
circuito, non immergere mai l‘utensile, la batteria 
ricaricabile o il carica batterie in un liquido e non 
lasciare mai penetrare alcun liquido all‘interno dei 

come acqua salata, alcuni agenti chimici, agenti 
candeggianti o prodotti contenenti agenti candeggianti 

potrebbero provocare un corto circuito.
Utilizzare elettroutensili solo con i gruppi batteria 
indicati.
indicati potrà causare rischi di lesioni e incendi.
Quando il gruppo batterie non viene utilizzato, 
tenerlo lontano da oggetti in metallo come 
fermagli, monete, chiavi, chiodi, viti o altri piccoli 
oggetti che potranno fare da tramite da un 
terminale all’altro.
batteria assieme potrà causare scottature o incendi.
Se sottoposto a stress, la batteria potrà perdere 
dei liquidi; evitare il contatto. Se si entra 
accidentalmente in contatto con tali liquidi, 
lavarsi immediatamente con acqua. Se il liquido 
entra negli occhi, rivolgersi a un medico. Il liquido 
espulso dalla batteria potrà causare irritazioni o 
scottature.
Non utilizzare batterie o strumenti danneggiati o 
alterati. Le batterie danneggiate o alterate potrebbero 
avere un comportamento imprevedibile e causare 
incendi, esplosioni o rischio di lesioni.
Non esporre la batteria o l’utensile a fiamme libere 
o a temperature eccessive.

esplosioni.
Non bruciare le batterie usate.

della batteria. Evitare una lunga esposizione al calore 

porre il pacco batteria in prossimità di un impianto di 
riscaldamento.

SOTTO CARICA
Seguire tutte le istruzioni per la ricarica e non 
ricaricare le batterie o gli utensili all’infuori 
dell’intervallo di temperature specificato nelle 
istruzioni. Eseguire la ricarica in modo improprio 

danneggiare la batteria e aumentare il rischio 

Il pacco batteria viene fornito parzialmente caricato 

completamente.
La batteria dovrà essere rimossa dal cavo di 

la durata utile.
Un calo drastico della durata dopo un caricamento 
completo indica che il pacco batteria dovrà essere 
presto sostituito.
Non caricare mai una batteria danneggiata. Sostituirlo 
con uno nuovo.

TRASPORTO BATTERIE AL LITIO
Trasportare le batterie rispettando quanto indicato 
dalle norme e regolamentazioni locali.
Far rispettare quanto indicato sulle etichette e 

terzi. Assicurarsi che le batterie non entrino in contatto 
con altre batterie o con materiali condutttivi mentre si 
trasportano proteggendo connettori esposti con tappi 
o nastro isolante e non conduttivo. Non trasportare 

produttrice per eventuali ulteriori consigli.

MANUTENZIONE
Non riparare mai le batterie danneggiate. La 

dal fabbricante o da fornitori di assistenza autorizzati.
I contatti di caricatori e pacchi batterie devono 
essere tenuti puliti. Occasionalmente pulire le 
fessure di ventilazione con una spazzola morbida e 
asciutta. Se il pacco batteria è difettoso rivolgersi a 
un centro assistenza autorizzato.

SPIA LED
La spia luminosa LED mostra lo stato di carica della 

Stato di carica Spia LED
Verde lampeggiante

Nessuna alimentazione Rosso lampeggiante

INDICATORE DI CARICA DELLA BATTERIA
Per visualizzare la quantità di carica disponibile 
nella batteria, premere con decisione il pulsante 

si accende per indicare la carica disponibile nella 
batteria.

Carica della batteria Spia LED
66 - 100%

< 1% Rosso lampeggiante

RICARICA DI UN DISPOSITIVO COMPATIBILE 
USB

dispositivi USB.
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Veiligheid, prestaties, betrouwbaarheid kregen 

VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN
WAARSCHUWING! Lees alle 
veiligheidswaarschuwingen, instructies, 

illustraties en specificaties die met dit product 
worden meegeleverd. 
hierna vermelde voorschriften kan ongelukken, zoals 

letsel veroorzaken.
Bewaar deze waarschuwingen en voorschriften 
zorgvuldig om ze ook later te kunnen inzien.

WAARSCHUWING! Voorkom brand, 

en dompel het gereedschap, de wisselaccu en het 
laadtoestel niet onder in vloeistoffen en waarborg dat 
geen vloeistoffen in de apparaten en accu‘s kunnen 

producten die bleekmiddelen bevatten, kunnen een 
kortsluiting veroorzaken.
Gebruik elektrisch gereedschap uitsluitend met 
de specifiek toegewezen accu’s.

brand.
Wanneer het accu niet wordt gebruikt, moet u het 
weg houden van andere metalen objecten, zoals 
papierclips, munten, sleutels, spijkers, schroeven 
of andere kleine metalen voorwerpen die een 
verbinding kan maken van een terminal naar een 
andere.
brandwonden of brand.
In oneigenlijke omstandigheden, kan een vloeistof 
uit de accu lekken; vermijd contact hiermee. 
Als per ongeluk contact voorkomt, spoelt u 
met water. Als de vloeistof in contact komt met 
de ogen, dient u bijkomend medische hulp te 
raadplegen. Vloeistof die uit de accu lekt, kan irritatie 
of brandwonden veroorzaken.
Gebruik geen beschadigde of gewijzigde accu 
of gereedschap.
kunnen onvoorspelbaar gedrag vertonen en leiden tot 

Stel accu’s of gereedschap niet bloot aan vuur 
of hoge temperaturen. Blootstelling aan vuur of 

veroorzaken.
Verbrand geen gebruikte accu’s.

bescherm ze tegen vocht.

Toegestane omgevingstemperatuur voor opslag van 

verwarmingssysteem.

BEZIG MET LADEN
Volg alle instructies en laad de accu of het 
gereedschap niet op buiten het temperatuurbereik 
dat in de handleiding wordt aangegeven. 

het aangegeven bereik kan schade aan de accu 
veroorzaken en risico op brand verhogen.

moet volledig worden opgeladen voordat het voor de 
eerste maal wordt gebruikt.
Na het opladen moet het oplaadsnoer worden 

vervangen moet worden.
Een beschadigde accu mag nooit worden opgeladen. 
Vervang deze door een nieuwe.
Laad de accu op op een locatie met een 

LITHIUMBATTERIJEN TRANSPORTEREN

getransporteerd.
Respecteer alle speciale voorwaarden op de 

connectoren met isolerende, niet-geleidende doppen 
of plakband te beschermen. Transporteer geen 

ONDERHOUD
Beschadigde accu’s mogen niet worden 
onderhouden.
worden uitgevoerd door de fabrikant of erkende 
dienstverleners. 

schoongehouden worden. Reinig af en toe de 
ventilatiesleuven met een zachte, droge borstel. 
Neem contact op met een erkend servicecentrum als 
uw accu defect is.

LED-INDICATOR
De led-indicator geeft de oplaadtoestand van de accu 

Oplaadstatus Led-indicator
Opladen
Volledig opgeladen Effen groen

Geen 

ACCUNIVEAUMETER
Druk stevig op de toets voor de laadniveauindicator 
om de hoeveelheid beschikbare lading in de accu 
weer te geven. De LED-indicator zal oplichten om aan 
te geven hoeveel lading de accu nog heeft.

Laadniveau accu Led-indicator
66 - 100% Effen groen

Effen rood
< 1%

EEN USB-COMPATIBEL APPARAAT OPLADEN

apparaten opladen.

PT

prioridade de topo na conceção da sua bateria.

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA
ADVERTÊNCIA! Leia todas as instruções dos 
avisos de segurança, as ilustrações e as 

especificações técnicas fornecidas com este 
produto. O incumprimento das instruções seguintes 
pode ocasionar acidentes como incêndios, choques 

Conserve estas advertências e instruções para 
que possa consultá-las mais tarde.

ADVERTÊNCIA! Para evitar o risco de incêndio, 

ou o carregador em líquidos e assegure-se de 
que líquidos não penetrem nos aparelhos ou nas 
baterias. Líquidos corrosivos ou condutivos como 

o produtos que contenham branqueadores podem 
causar um curto-circuito.
Use ferramentas eléctricas somente com baterias 
especificamente concebidas. O uso de qualquer 
outro tipo de bateria pode causar risco de lesões e 
incêndio.
Quando a bateria não estiver a ser utilizada, 
mantenha-a afastada de outros objectos 
metálicos como clipes de papel, moedas, chaves, 
pregos, parafusos, ou outros pequenos objectos 
metálicos que podem fazer a ligação de um 
terminal para outro. Ligar os terminais da bateria em 

Sob circunstâncias abusivas, o líquido pode 
ser ejectado da bateria, evite o contacto. Se o 
contacto ocorrer acidentalmente, limpe com água 
abundante. Se o líquido entrar em contacto com 
os olhos, procure adicionalmente assistência 
médica.
irritação ou queimaduras.
Não use um conjunto de baterias ou uma 
ferramenta que tenha sido sofrido danos ou 
modificações.
podem ter um comportamento imprevisível, resultando 

Não exponha um conjunto de baterias nem uma 
ferramenta ao fogo ou a temperaturas excessivas. 

Não queime nem lance no fogo os conjuntos de 
bateria usados.

A amplitude de temperatura ambiente para a bateria 

A amplitude de temperatura ambiente para a bateria 

de carga da bateria. Evite o aquecimento prolongado 

um sistema de aquecimento.

EM CARGA
Siga todas as instruções de carregamento e não 
dê carga ao conjunto de baterias ou à ferramenta 
fora da amplitude de temperaturas especificada 
nas instruções. O carregamento feito de forma 
incorrecta ou sob temperaturas fora da amplitude 

risco de incêndio.

parcialmente carregado e deve ser carregado 
completamente antes de ser utilizado pela primeira 
vez.

Uma redução grande no tempo de funcionamento 

de baterias vai ter de ser substituído brevemente.

Substitua por uma nova.

TRANSPORTE DE BATERIAS DE LÍTIO
Transporte as baterias em conformidade com as 
disposições e regulamentos locais e nacionais.
Siga todos os requisitos especiais na embalagem 
e rótulos ao transportar baterias por um terceiro. 

em contato com outras baterias ou materiais 
condutores durante o transporte protegendo os 

envio para mais conselhos.

MANUTENÇÃO
Nunca tente reparar nem fazer manutenção a 
conjuntos de baterias danificados. A reparação 

feita pelo fabricante ou por um centro de assistência 
autorizado.

de baterias têm de ser mantidos limpos. Limpe as 
ranhuras de ventilação de tempos a tempos, com uma 

estiver avariado, contacte um centro de assistência 
técnica autorizado.

INDICADOR LED
O indicador LED mostra o estado de carga da bateria 

Estado de carga Indicador LED
Verde intermitente

Totalmente carregada

Vermelho 
intermitente

INDICADOR DE COMBUSTÍVEL DA BATERIA
Para apresentar a quantidade de carga disponível 

do nível de carga. O indicador LED acende-se para 
indicar a quantidade de carga disponível na bateria.

Carga da bateria Indicador LED
66 - 100%

< 1% Vermelho 
intermitente

CARREGAR UM DISPOSITIVO COMPATÍVEL 
COM USB

carregar dispositivos USB.

DA
Sikkerhed, ydelse og driftssikkerhed har fået 
topprioritet i designet af din batteripakke.

SIKKERHEDSREGLER
ADVARSEL! Læs alle sikkerhedsadvarsler, 
instruktioner, illustrationer og 

specifikationer, som leveres med dette produkt. 

alvorlige personskader.
Gem vejledningen med advarsler og anvisninger 
til senere opslag.

ADVARSEL! For at undgå risiko for brand, 
kvæstelser eller beskadigelse af produktet forårsaget 

opladeren ikke nedsænkes i vand. Sørg ligeledes 
for, at der ikke trænger væske ind i enhederne og 

f.eks. saltvand, bestemte kemikalier, blegestoffer eller 
produkter, som indeholder blegemidler, kan forårsage 
kortslutning.
Brug kun elværktøjer sammen med specifikt 
godkendte batterier. Brug af andre batterityper kan 
medføre fare for personskade og brand.
Når batteriet ikke bruges, må det ikke opbevares 
sammen med metalgenstande som fx papirclips, 
mønter, nøgler, søm, skruer eller andre 
metalgenstande, som kan skabe forbindelse 
mellem batteriets poler.
kortsluttes, kan det forårsage forbrændinger eller 
ildebrand.
Hvis batteriet misbruges, kan der sprøjte væske 
ud af det; undgå kontakt med batterivæsken. 
Ved kontakt med batterivæsken skylles der med 
vand. Hvis der kommer væske i øjnene, kontaktes 
læge straks.
irritation eller forbrændinger.
Brug ikke et batteri eller værktøj, der er beskadiget 
eller modificeret.
batterier kan være ustabile, hvilket kan medføre 
brand, eksplosion eller personskade.
Udsæt ikke batteri eller værktøj for åben ild 
eller høje temperaturer. Udsættelse for ild eller 

Brænd ikke brugte batteripakker.
Opbevar kun batteripakker på tørre steder og beskyt 
dem mod fugt.
Omgivelsestemperaturområdet for batteri under brug 

Omgivelsestemperaturområdet for batteriopbevaring 

kapacitet. Undgå langvarig opvarmning af solen 

batteripakken i nærheden af et opvarmningssystem.

UNDER OPLADNING
Følg vejledningen for opladning, og oplad 
ikke batteriet eller værktøjet uden for det 
temperaturområde, der er angivet i vejledningen. 
Forkert opladning eller opladning ved temperaturer 
uden for det angivne område kan beskadige batteriet 
og øge risikoen for brand.
Batteripakken leveres delvist opladet og bør oplades 
fuldstændigt, før den bruges første gang.

opladning for at maksimere deres levetid.
Et stort tab i funktionstid efter at være fuldt opladet 
indikerer, at batteripakken snart skal udskiftes.

Oplad aldrig et beskadiget batterisæt. Erstat det med 
et nyt.
Oplad batteripakken et sted, hvor 

TRANSPORT AF LITHIUM-BATTERIER
Batterier skal transporteres i henhold til lokale og 
nationale forskrifter og love.

specielle krav til emballering og mærkning overholdes. 
Man skal sikre sig, at ingen batterier under transporten 
kan komme i kontakt med andre batterier eller ledende 
materialer ved at beskytte blottede konnektorer med 
isolerende, ikke-ledende hætter eller tape. Undlad 
at transportere batterier med revner eller utætheder. 
Rådfør dig desuden med speditøren.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
Efterse aldrig beskadigede batteripakker. Eftersyn 
af batteripakker bør kun udføres af producenten eller 
autoriserede serviceleverandører.

rene. Rengør lufthullerne regelmæssigt med en blød, 

din batteripakke er defekt.

LED-INDIKATOR

Opladningsstatus Led-indikator
Oplader Blinker grønt
Fuldt opladet

Blinker rødt

BATTERIMÅLER
For at få vist batteriets tilgængelige kapacitet skal 
du trykke på indikatorknappen for opladningsniveau. 

kapacitet.

Batteriniveau Led-indikator
66 - 100%

< 1% Blinker rødt

OPLADNING AF EN USB-KOMPATIBEL ENHED

enheder.

SV

prioritet vid design av ditt batteri.

SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER
VARNING! Läs alla säkerhetsvarningar och 
-instruktioner, illustrationer och 

specifikationer som följer med denna produkt. 

allvarliga kroppsskador.
Spara dessa varningar och instruktioner för 
senare behov.

VARNING
personskador eller produktskador som orsakas av en 
kortslutning, doppa inte ner verktyget, utbytesbatteriet 
eller laddaren i vätskor och se till att ingen vätska kan 

eller ledande vätskor, som saltvatten, vissa kemikalier, 
blekningsmedel eller produkter som innehåller 
blekmedel, kan orsaka en kortslutning.
Använd eldrivna verktyg med batteripaket som är 
speciellt utformade för användning tillsammans med 
produkterna.

När batteripaketet inte används ska det hållas 
bort från metallföremål som gem, mynt, nycklar, 
spikar, skruvar och andra små metallföremål som 
kan kortsluta batteriets kontakter. Vid kortslutning 

eller brand.
Vätska kan läcka ut från batteripaketet vid felaktig 
användning; undvik kontakt med vätskan. Spola 
med vatten om du kommer i kontakt med den. 
Uppsök omedelbart läkarhjälp om du får vätska i 
ögonen. Den kan orsaka irritation och brännskador.
Använd inte en batterienhet eller ett verktyg som är 
skadat eller har modifierats.

Utsätt inte ett batteripaket eller ett verktyg för eld 
eller mycket hög temperatur.

Bränn inte använda batteripaket.

mot fukt.

prestanda. Undvik långvarig uppvärmning i solen 

nära en värmekälla.

I LADDNING
Följ alla anvisningar för laddning och ladda inte 
batterienheten eller verktyget vid en temperatur 
utanför det intervall som anges i anvisningarna. 

brandrisken.
Batteriet levereras delvis laddat och ska laddas upp 

En tydlig nedgång i drifttid efter full uppladdning 

Ladda aldrig ett skadat batteripaket. Byt ut det med 
ett nytt.
Ladda batteripaketet på en plats där 

TRANSPORTERA LITIUMBATTERIER
Transportera batterier enligt lokala och nationella 

part. Se till att inga batterier kan komma i kontakt 
med andra batterier eller ledande material under 

Transportera aldrig batterier som har spruckit eller 

UNDERHÅLL
Reparera aldrig skadade batteripaket. Reparation 

en auktoriserad serviceverkstad.
Laddarna och batteriernas kontakter måste hållas 

serviceverkstad om det är något fel på ditt batteri.

LED-INDIKATOR
LED-indikatorn visar batteriets laddningsstatus när 

Laddningsstatus LED-indikator
Laddar

BATTERIBRÄNSLEMÄTARE
Om du vill visa batteriladdningsnivån tycker du hårt på 

Batteriladdning LED-indikator
66 - 100%

Fast orange

< 1%

LADDA EN USB-KOMPATIBEL ENHET

anslutningen.

FI

TURVALLISUUSOHJEET
VAROITUS! Lue kaikki laitteen mukana 
toimitetut turvallisuusvaroitukset, ohjeet, 

kuvat ja tekniset tiedot. 

Säilytä nämä varoitukset ja ohjeet myöhempää 
tarvetta varten.

VAROITUS! Jotta vältetään lyhytsulun 
aiheuttama tulipalon, loukkaantumisen tai tuotteen 

siitä, ettei mitään nesteitä pääse tunkeutumaan 

lalkaisuaineet tai valkaisuaineita sisältävät tuotteet 
voivat aiheuttaa lyhytsulun.
Käytä sähkötyökalua ainoastaan sitä varten 
suunniteltujen akkujen kanssa.

Kun akkua ei käytetä, pidä se erillään 
metalliesineistä, kuten paperiliittimistä, kolikoista, 
avaimista, nauloista, ruuveista ja muista pienistä 
metalliesineistä, jotka voivat yhdistää akun 
navat.

Jos akkua käsitellään väärin, siitä voi vuotaa 
nestettä; älä kosketa sitä. Jos kosketat sitä 
vahingossa, huuhtele se vedellä. Jos nestettä 
pääsee silmiin, hakeudu välittömästi lääkärin 
hoitoon.

Vaurioitunutta tai muunneltua akkua tai työkalua 
ei saa käyttää. Vaurioituneet tai muunnellut akut 

Älä altista akkua tai työkalua tulelle tai liian 
korkealle lämpötilalle.

Älä polta käytettyjä akkupaketteja.

kosteudelta.

lähellä.

LATAUS
Noudata kaikkia latausohjeita äläkä lataa akkua 
tai työkalua muissa kuin ohjeissa määritellyissä 
lämpötilaolosuhteissa. Virheellinen lataus tai 

isompi pisara, se on merkki siitä, että akku pitää 
vaihtaa pian.
Vaurioitunutta akkua ei missään tapauksessa saa 

LITIUMAKKUJEN KULJETTAMINEN

HUOLTO
Vaurioituneita akkuja ei koskaan saa huoltaa. 

huoltoliike.

valtuutettuun huoltopalveluun.

LED-MERKKIVALO
LED-merkkivalo näyttää akun lataustilan, kun se on 

Lataustila LED-merkkivalo
Latautuu Vilkkuva vihreä
Täyteen latautunut

Vilkkuva punainen

AKUN POLTTOAINEMITTARI
Saat näkyviin akun varaustilan painamalla varaustilan 
ilmaisimen painiketta voimakkaasti. Merkkivalo syttyy 

Akun varaustaso LED-merkkivalo
66 - 100%

< 1% Vilkkuva punainen

USB-YHTEENSOPIVAN LAITTEEN 
LATAAMINEN

NO
Sikkerhet, ytelser og driftssikkerhet  er gitt topp 

SIKKERHETSFORSKRIFTER
ADVARSEL! Les alle sikkerhetsadvarsler og 
-instruksjoner, illustrasjoner og 

spesifikasjoner som følger med dette produktet. 

alvorlige personskader.
Ta vare på disse advarslene og instruksene for å 
se I dem senere.

ADVARSEL! For å unngå fare for en brann 
forårsaket av en kortslutning, av personskader 
eller skader av produktet, må det forhindres at 
batteripakken eller laderen dyppes i væsker og 
også sørges for at ingen væsker kan kommer inn 

blekemidler eller produkt som inneholder blekemidler 
kan forårsake en kortslutning.
Bruk patteriprodukter kun med spesielt tiltenkte 
batteripakker. Bruk av andre batteripakker kan føre 
til risiko for skade og brann.
Når batteripakken ikke er i bruk, hold den vekke 
fra metallgjenstander som binders, mynter, 
nøkler, spiker, skruer og annet som kan forbinde 
de to terminalene med hverandre.
batteriterminalene kan føre til brenning eller brann.
Ved feil bruk av batteriet kan det slippe ut væske. 
Hvis du får kontakt med væsken fra batteriet, 
skyll med rikelige mengder vann. Hvis væsken 
får kontakt med øynene må det søkes medisinsk 
hjelp. Væske som kommer ut av batteriet kan føre til 

Ikke bruk et batteri eller verktøy som er skadet 
eller endret. Batterier som er skadd eller endret, kan 
oppføre seg uforutsigbart, noe som kan føre til brann, 

Ikke utsett batteriet eller verktøyet for ild eller høy 
temperatur. Eksponering for brann eller temperatur 

Brukte batteripakker skal ikke brennes.
Oppbevar batteripakkene kun på tørre områder og 
beskytt dem mot fuktighet.

En passende batteritemperatur når verktøyet brukes 

En passende lagringstemperatur for batteriet er 

kapasitet. Unngå langvarig oppvarming i solen (for 

batteriet i nærheten av varmeovner.

UNDER OPPLADING
Alle ladeinstruksjoner må følges. Ikke lad batteriet 
eller verktøyet hvis omgivelsestemperaturen er 
utenfor området som er angitt i bruksanvisningen. 
Feil lading eller lading ved temperaturer utenfor det 
angitte området kan ødelegge batteriet og øke risikoen 
for brann.
Batteripakken leveres delvis ladet og må lades opp 
fullstendig før det brukes for første gang.

maksimere levetiden.

batteriet bør byttes ut snart.
Lad aldri en skadet batteripakke. Skift det ut med et 
nytt.
Lad batteripakken på et sted der omgivelsestemperaturen 

TRANSPORTERE LITIUM-BATTERIER

lover og forskrifter.
Følg alle spesialkrav med hensyn til emballering og 

Påse at ingen batterier kan komme i kontakt med 
andre batterier eller ledende materialer under 
transporten ved å beskytte åpne kontakter med 

speditøren for å få ytterligere råd.

VEDLIKEHOLD
Aldri utfør vedlikehold på skadde batteripakker. 
Vedlikehold av batterier skal bare utføres av 
produsenten eller autoriserte serviceleverandører.
Ladekontaktene og batteripakkene må holdes rene. 

batteripakken er defekt.

LED-INDIKATOR
LED-lampen viser batteriets ladestatus når den er 

Ladestatus LED-indikator
Lader Blinkende grønn
Fulladet Solid grønn

Blinkende rødt

BATTERIMÅLER

trykke hardt på knappen for ladenivåindikatoren. 

batterikapasitet.

Batterikapasitet LED-indikator
66 - 100% Solid grønn

Solid rød
< 1% Blinkende rødt

LADING AV EN USB-KOMPATIBEL ENHET

kontakten.

RU

 

 

66 - 100%

< 1%

PL

WYMAGANIA BHP
 

wszystkimi dostarczonymi z tym produktem 
instrukcjami, ilustracjami i specyfikacjami. Nie 

go z dala od innych metalowych przedmiotów, np. 

do zwarcia.

pomoc do lekarza.

 Uszkodzone lub 

 

Zakres temperatury otoczenia dla akumulatora 

Zakres temperatury otoczenia dla akumulatora 

grzewczych.

podanym w instrukcji zakresem temperatur. 

wymiany.

TRANSPORTOWANIE AKUMULATORÓW 
LITOWYCH

KONSERWACJA

akumulatorów. Serwisowaniem akumulatorów 

autoryzowany serwis.

autoryzowanym serwisem.

Miga na zielono

Miga na czerwono

AKUMULATORA

akumulatora
66 - 100%

< 1% Miga na czerwono

CS

VAROVÁNÍ! 

vyobrazení a technické vlastnosti dodané s tímto 
výrobkem. 

se k nim mohli v budoucnosti vrátit.
VAROVÁNÍ!

jednoho vývodu s druhým.

k náhodnému kontaktu, omyjte vodou. Pokud 

PROBÍHÁ NABÍJENÍ

nenabíjejte baterie nebo nástroj mimo teplotní 
rozsah uvedený v pokynech.

TRANSPORT LITHIOVÝCH BATERIÍ

 Baterie 

servis.

na  autorizované servisní centrum .

LED INDIKÁTOR

Stav nabití LED indikátor

UKAZATEL NABITÍ BATERIE

Nabíjení baterie LED indikátor
66 - 100%

< 1%

HU

legfontosabb szempontok.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS! Olvasson el, illetve 
tekintsen meg a termékhez biztosított 

minden biztonsági figyelmeztetést, illusztrációt és 

FIGYELMEZTETÉS!

A szerszámokat csak a hozzájuk való 
akkumulátorokkal üzemeltesse.

okozhat.
Az akkumulátort használaton kívül tartsa távol 
más fém tárgyaktól, úgymint gemkapcsoktól, 

okozhat.

távozhat az akkumulátorból, kerülje az azzal való 
érintkezést. Ha mégis érintkezik vele, öblítse le 
vízzel. Ha a folyadék szembe kerül, forduljon 
orvoshoz.
vagy égéseket okozhat.
Ne használjon sérült vagy átalakított 
akkucsomagot vagy eszközt. A sérült vagy 

sérülést okozhat.
Ne tegye ki az akkucsomagot vagy az eszközt túl 

ezeket.

Ne égesse el a használt akkucsomagokat.

TÖLTÉS ALATT
Tartsa be az összes feltöltési utasítást és ne 
töltse az akkucsomagot vagy az eszközt az 

kívül.

cserélni.

LÍTIUM AKKUMULÁTOROK SZÁLLÍTÁSA

KARBANTARTÁS
Soha ne javítson sérült akkucsomagokat. Az 

hivatalos szervizek végezhetik.

kapcsolatba a hivatalos szervizzel.

LED-LÁMPA

Töltési állapot LED-lámpa

Pirosan villog

Az akkumulátor 
töltöttségi szintje

LED-lámpa

66 - 100%
Folyamatos 

Folyamatos piros
< 1% Pirosan villog

USB-KOMPATIBILIS ESZKÖZ TÖLTÉSE

RO

dvs.

AVERTISMENT! 

produs. 

a le putea consulta ulterior.
AVERTISMENT!

akkukba. Lichidele corosive sau cu conductibilitate, 

scurtcircuit.

departe de alte obiecte metalice, cum ar fi agrafe 

obiecte metalice mici, care pot face o conexiune 
 Scurtcircuitarea bornelor 

bateriei poate provoca arsuri sau incendiu.

contactul cu acesta. În cazul unui contact 

 Lichidul 

arsuri.

modificate.

sau temperaturi excesive.

 

în curând.

TRANSPORTAREA BATERIILOR DE LITIU.

în contact cu alte baterii sau materiale conductive 

acumulatoarelor deteriorate.

LED

LED
Verde intermitent
Verde continuu

INDICATOR DE COMBUSTIBIL BATERIE

al bateriei
LED

66 - 100% Verde continuu
Portocaliu continuu

< 1%

COMPATIBIL

dispozitive cu USB.

LV

 

nopietnas traumas.

Lietojiet elektriskos instrumentus tikai ar 
 Jebkura 

 No akumulatora 

apdegumus.

 

Nesadedziniet nolietotos akumulatoru blokus.

 

APKOPE

remontu.

akumulatoru bloks ir ar defektu.

LED INDIKATORS

LED indikators

Mirgo sarkana

LED indikators
66 - 100%

< 1% Mirgo sarkana

LT

patikimumui.

SAUGUMO INSTRUKCIJOS
 

sujungti su kitu.

sukelti sudirginimus.

yra sugadintas arba pakeistas. Sugadinti arba 

sprogimas.

Akumuliatorius laikykite tik sausose vietose ir 

 

pakeisti.

reikalavimus bei nuostatas.

 

DIODINIS INDIKATORIUS

Diodinis 
indikatorius

klaida

Mirksi raudonai

AKUMULIATORIAUS ENERGIJOS MATUOKLIS

Akumuliatoriaus Diodinis 
indikatorius

66 - 100%

spalva

spalva
< 1% Mirksi raudonai

SU USB SUDERINAMO PRIETAISO 



ET
Teie akupaketi konstrueerimisel on peaeesmärgiks 

OHUTUSNÕUDED
HOIATUS! Lugege läbi kõik tootega 
kaasasolevad ohutusjuhised, 

illustratsioonid ja spetsifikatsioonid. Allpool 

Hoidke kõik hoiatused ja juhised tulevikus 
vaatamiseks alles.

HOIATUS!

pleegitusained või pleegitusaineid sisaldavad tooted, 

Kasutage akutööriista ainult selleks ettenähtud 
akudega. Muude akupakettide kasutamine võib 

Sel ajal kui akupakett ei ole kasutusel, hoidke seda 
eemal metallesemetest nagu kirjaklambrid, mündid, 
võtmed, naelad, kruvid ja muudest väikestest 
metallobjektidest, mis võivad akuklemmid lühistada. 

Aku vale kasutamise korral võib akuvedelik välja 
voolata - vältige sellega kokkupuudet. Akuvedeliku 
nahale sattumisel peske see veega maha. Vedeliku 
silma sattumisel pöörduge viivitamatult arsti poole. 

-põletust.
Ärge kasutage vigast või ümbertehtud akut ega 
tööriista. Vigased või ümbertehtud akud võivad 

plahvatus või vigastuste oht.
Ärge jätke akut või tööriista tule lähedale ega liiga 
kõrge temperatuuri kätte. Tuli või temperatuur üle 

Ärge põletage kasutatud akusid.

niiskuse eest.
Akut ümbritseva keskkonna temperatuur kasutamise 

Akut ümbritseva keskkonna temperatuur ladustamise 

asetage akut küttesüsteemi lähedale.

LAEB
Järgige kõiki laadimisjuhiseid ning ärge 
laadige akut ega tööriista väljaspool juhistes 
määratletud temperatuurivahemikku. Vale 

kasutamist peab aku täis laadima.
Aku kasutusea pikendamiseks tuleb aku pärast 

Laadige akut kohas, kus keskkonna temperatuur on 

LIITIUMAKUDE TEISALDAMINE

et akud ei satu kokkupuutese teiste akude ega 

transportettevõttelt.

HOOLDUS
Ärge kunagi remontige vigast akut. Vigast 

ühendust volitatud teenindusega.

LED-MÄRGUTULI
LED-tuli näitab aku laetuse taset, kui see on 

Laetuse tase LED-märgutuli
Laadimine Vilkuv roheline
Täislaetud Roheline

Vilgub punaselt

AKU KÜTUSEMÕÕDIK

tugevalt laetustaseme indikaatori nupule. LED-

akus.

Aku laadimine LED-märgutuli
66 - 100% Roheline

Punane
< 1% Vilgub punaselt

USB-ÜHILDUVA SEADME LAADIMINE

seadmeid.

HR
Maksimalni prioriteti u sigurnosti, performansama i 

SIGURNOSNA PRAVILA
UPOZORENJE! 
sigurnosne upute, slike i specifikacije 

SaËuvajte ova upozorenja i upute kako biste ih 
naknadno mogli konzultirati.

UPOZORENJE!

baterijama.

predmeti koji mogu spojiti jedan pol na drugi. 

modificirani.

Nemojte izlagati baterijski sklop ili alat vatri ili 
visokoj temperaturi.

ih od vlage.

U TIJEKU JE PUNJENJE
Slijedite sve upute za punjenje i nemojte 
puniti bateriju ili alat na temperaturama izvan 
temperaturnog raspona specificiranog u uputama. 

TRANSPORTIRANJE LITIJUMSKIH BATERIJA

nacionalnim pravima i zakonima.

 

Status napunjenosti
Treptavo zeleno
Stalno zeleno

Napunjenost 
baterije
66 - 100% Stalno zeleno

Stalno crveno
< 1%

SL

VARNOSTNA NAVODILA
OPOZORILO! Preberite vsa varnostna 

uporabo.
OPOZORILO! V izogib, s kratkim stikom 

kratek stik.
Baterijska orodja uporabljajte samo s predpisano 
vrsto baterij.

Ko baterije ne uporabljajte, pazite, da bo 
odmaknjena od kovinskih predmetov, kot so 

ali drugih majhni kovinski predmeti, ki bi lahko 
 

oziroma orodja ne uporabljajte.

izpostavljajte ognju ali previsokim temperaturam. 

POLNJENJE

in akumulatorja oziroma orodja ne polnite 
izven temperaturnega razpona, predpisanega 
v navodilih.

akumulatorskega sklopa, ko ga v celoti napolnite, 

PRENAŠANJE LITIJEVIH BATERIJ

uredbami in predpisi.

 

INDIKATOR LED

Stanje napolnjenosti Indikator LED
Utripa zeleno
Sveti zeleno

MERILNIK NAPOLNJENOSTI BATERIJE

Napolnjenost 
baterije

Indikator LED

66 - 100% Sveti zeleno

< 1%

POLNJENJE NAPRAVE S PODPORO ZA USB

naprave.

SK

VAROVANIE! 

parametre uvádzané pre tento výrobok. Pri 

budúcnosti.
VAROVANIE!

nedávajte ju do blízkosti iných kovových objektov, 

 Pri skratovaní svoriek 

vytekala kvapalina, predchádzajte kontaktu s 

lekársku pomoc.

NABÍJANIE

súpravu batérií ani náradie nenabíjajte mimo 
rozsahu teplôt, ktorý je uvedený v pokynoch. 

PREPRAVA LÍTIOVÝCH AKUMULÁTOROV

smernicami a nariadeniami.

batérií.

LED INDIKÁTOR

Stav nabitia LED indikátor

INDIKÁTOR SPOTREBY BATÉRIE

Nabíjanie 
akumulátora

LED indikátor

66 - 100%

< 1%

NABÍJANIE KOMPATIBILNÉHO ZARADENIA 
USB

zariadenia USB.

BG

 

 

 

66 - 100%

< 1%

UK

gibi kazalar sebep olabilir.

 

66 - 100%

< 1%

TR

GÜVENLIK TALIMATLARI
UYARI! 

özellikleri okuyun. 

bedensel yaralanmalar gibi kazalar sebep olabilir.

UYARI!

devreye neden olabilir.

 Pil 

 Pilden 

kalmak patlamaya neden olabilir.

koruyun.

riski artar.

gerekir.

BAKIM
 

geçin.

LED GÖSTERGESI

LED Göstergesi

için yanar.

LED Göstergesi
66 - 100%

Sürekli Turuncu

< 1%

EL

 

66 - 100%

< 1%
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RYOBI is a trade mark of Ryobi Limited, and 
is used under license.

RYOBI est une marque déposée de Ryobi 
Limited, et est utilisée sous license.

RYOBI ist ein Markenzeichen von Ryobi 
Limited und wird in Lizenz verwendet.

RYOBI es una marca registrada de Ryobi 
Limited, y se utiliza bajo licencia.

L’utilizzo del marchio registrato RYOBI è legato alla 
licenza concessa da Ryobi Limited.

RYOBI is een handelsmerk van Ryobi Limited 
en wordt onder licentie gebruikt.

RYOBI é uma marca comercial de Ryobi 
Limited, e é utilizada sob licença.

RYOBI er et varemærke tilhørende Ryobi 
Limited og bruges under licens.

RYOBI är en del av varumärke Ryobi Limited 
och dess användning är licensierad.

RYOBI on Ryobi Limitedin omistama 
tavaramerkki, ja sitä käytetään lisenssin 
puitteissa.

RYOBI er et varemerke for Ryobi Limited, og 
brukes under lisens.

A RYOBI a Ryobi Limited védjegye, használata 
licenc keretében történik.

RYOBI on ettevõtte Ryobi Limited kaubamärk, 
mida kasutatakse litsentsi alusel. po licenci. se uporablja na podlagi dovoljenja.
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SYMBOLS ON THE 
PRODUCT

SYMBOLES APPLIQUÉS SUR LE PRODUIT SYMBOLE AUF DEM PRODUKT SÍMBOLOS EN EL PRODUCTO SIMBOLI SUL PRODOTTO SYMBOLEN OP HET PRODUCT SÍMBOLOS NO PRODUTO SYMBOLER PÅ 
PRODUKTET

SYMBOLER PÅ 
PRODUKTEN

TUOTTEESSA OLEVAT 
SYMBOLIT

SYMBOLER PÅ PRODUKTET SYMBOLE PRODUKTU SYMBOLY NA VÝROBKU SZIMBÓLUMOK A TERMÉKEN SIMBOLURILE DE PE 
PRODUS.

UZ PRECES ESOŠIE 
SIMBOLI

MASINAL OLEVAD SÜMBOLID SIMBOLI NA PROIZVODU SIMBOLI NA IZDELKU SYMBOLY NA PRODUKTE ÜRÜN ÜZERINDEKI 
SEMBOLLER

Do not dispose of waste batteries 
as unsorted municipal waste. 
Waste batteries must be collected 
separately. Waste batteries 
and light sources have to be 
removed from the equipment. 

or retailer for recycling advice 
and collection point. According 
to local regulations, retailers may 
have an obligation to take back 
waste batteries free of charge. 
Your contribution to the reuse 
and recycling of waste batteries 
helps to reduce the demand of 
raw materials. Waste batteries, 
in particular containing lithium, 
contain valuable and recyclable 
materials, which can adversely 
impact the environment and the 
human health if not disposed of 
in an environmentally compatible 
manner. Delete personal data 
from waste equipment, if any.

collectées séparément. Les batteries et sources lumineuses 

des conseils en matière de recyclage et de points de 
collecte, se renseigner auprès des autorités locales ou du 
détaillant. Selon les réglementations locales, les détaillants 

batteries usagées. Votre contribution à la réutilisation et 
au recyclage des batteries usagées permet de réduire la 
demande en matières premières. Les batteries, notamment 

le cas échéant.

Les piles
OU 

À DÉPOSER
EN MAGASIN

À DÉPOSER
EN DÉCHÈTERIE

FR

Entsorgen Sie Altbatterien nicht als 
unsortierten Siedlungsabfall. Altbatterien 
müssen getrennt gesammelt werden. 
Altbatterien und Lichtquellen müssen aus 
den Geräten entfernt werden. Informieren 

Ihrem Einzelhändler über Recyclingoptionen 
und die Entsorgungseinrichtung. Je 

unentgeltlich zurückzunehmen. Ihr Beitrag 
zur Wiederverwendung und zum Recycling 
von Altbatterien trägt dazu bei, den Bedarf 
an Rohstoffen zu verringern. Altbatterien, 
insbesondere lithiumhaltige Batterien 
enthalten wertvolle, wiederverwertbare 
Materialien, die sich negativ auf die 
Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit 

umweltverträgliche Weise entsorgt werden. 

aus Altgeräten.

No deseche los residuos de baterías como 

residuos de baterías se deben recoger 
de forma independiente. Los residuos 
de baterías y fuentes de luz se deben 

autoridades locales o a su vendedor para 

puntos de recogida. De acuerdo con lo 
establecido en las normativas locales, los 
establecimientos minoristas pueden tener 
la obligación de recuperar los residuos de 
baterías de forma gratuita. Su contribución 
a la hora de reutilizar y reciclar los residuos 
de  baterías ayuda a reducir la demanda 
de materias primas. Los residuos de 
baterías, en especial las que contienen litio, 
contienen materiales valiosos que se pueden 
reciclar, y que podrían afectar de forma 
negativa al medio ambiente y a la salud 
humana si no se desechan de un modo 
medioambientalmente responsable. Si lo 
hubiera, elimine cualquier dato personal de 
los residuos de los aparatos.

Non smaltire le batterie scariche 

scariche dovranno essere raccolte 
separatamente. Le batterie 
usate e le fonti luminose non più 
utilizzabili dovranno essere rimosse 

consigli sullo smaltimento e il punto 
di raccolta. In base alle normative 
locali i rivenditori potrebbero avere 

gratuitamente. Il vostro contributo 
al riciclaggio delle batterie aiuta a 
ridurre la richiesta di materie prime. Le 
batterie usate, in particolare quelle che 
contengono litio contengono materiali 
preziosi e riciclabili che potrebbero 

e la salute umana, se non smaltiti in 
un modo ecocompatibile. Eliminare 
i dati personali, se presenti, dalle 
apparecchiature da buttare.

lichtbronnen moeten uit de apparatuur 

met de gemeente of detailhandel voor 
advies over recycling en het inzamelpunt. 

grondstoffen te verminderen. Afgedankte 

lithium bevatten, bevatten waardevolle 
en recycleerbare materialen, die een 
negatief effect kunnen hebben op het 
milieu en de volksgezondheid, indien 

apparatuur.

com resíduos municipais não separados.
Os resíduos de baterias e pilhas devem 
ser recolhidos separadamente. Os 
resíduos de pilhas e fontes de luz têm de 

a sua autoridade local ou retalhista para 
obter aconselhamento sobre reciclagem 
e pontos de recolha. De acordo com os 
regulamentos locais, os retalhistas têm 
a obrigação de receber os resíduos de 
baterias e pilhas livres de encargos. O 
seu contributo para reutilizar e reciclar 

reduzir a procurar de matérias-primas. 
As baterias e pilhas usadas, em 
particular, contêm lítio e os resíduos de 
equipamentos elétricos e eletrónicos 

que podem afetar negativamente o meio 
ambiente e a saúde humana se não forem 
eliminados de uma forma ambientalmente 
compatível. Elimine os dados pessoais 

Bortskaf ikke brugte batterier som 
usorteret kommunalt affald. Brugte 
batterier skal indsamles separat. 
Brugte batterier og lyskilder skal 

lokale myndighed eller forhandler 
for rådgivning om genbrug og 
indsamlingssted. Ifølge lokale 
bestemmelser er detailhandlere 
måske forpligtede til gratis at 
tage kasserede batterier retur til 
bortskaffelse. Dit bidrag til genbrug 
og genanvendelse af brugte batterier 
bidrager til at reducere efterspørgslen 

batterier, navnlig dem, der indeholder 
lithium, indeholder værdifulde, 
genanvendelige materialer, som kan 

og menneskers sundhed, hvis det 

måde. Slet persondata fra eventuelt 
kasseret udstyr.

från utrustningen. Be din lokala 

Beroende på lokala bestämmelser 

att kostnadsfritt ta tillbaka 

återanvändning och återvinning 

minska behovet av råmaterial. 

litiumbatterier, innehåller värdefulla 
och återvinningsbara material som 

hälsa negativt, om de inte kasseras 

eventuella personuppgifter från 
avfallsutrustningen.

Paikallisten määräysten mukaan 

ottaa käytetyt akut takaisin 

kierrätykseen auttaa vähentämään 

erityisesti litiumia sisältävät akut 

Ikke kast avfallsbatterier som usortert 
kommunalt avfall. Avfallsbatterier må 
samles inn separat. Avfallsbatterier og 

deg med de lokale myndighetene for 
resirkuleringsråd og innsamlingspunkt. 
I henhold til lokale forskrifter kan 
forhandlere være forpliktet til å ta 
tilbake avfallsbatterier gratis. Ditt 

avfallsbatterier bidrar til å redusere 
etterspørselen etter råmaterialer. 
Avfallsbatterier, spesielt de som 
inneholder litium, inneholder verdifulle 
og resirkulerbare materialer som kan 

negativt, hvis de ikke blir avhendet 

personlig data fra utstyrsavfall, 
om noen.

recyklingu i punktu zbiórki odpadów. 
Zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami sprzedawcy 

dane osobowe.

mohou mít maloobchodníci povinnost 

A nu se arunca bateriile epuizate la 

trebuie colectate separat. Sursele de 

scoase din aceste echipamente. 

de a colecta bateriile epuizate, gratuit. 

la reducerea cererii de materii prime. 
Bateriile epuizate, în special cele 

cazul.

Neizmetiet akumulatoru atkritumus 

atliekomis. Senus akumuliatorius 
privaloma surinkti atskirai. Senos 

priimti atgal senus akumuliatorius. 

patareid tuleb koguda eraldi. 

valgusallikad tuleb seadmetest 

kogumispunktiga seotud teabe saamiseks 

kasutatud patareid tasuta tagasi 
võtta. Teie panus kasutatud patareide 

aitab vähendada toorainete nõudlust. 

kui neid ei kõrvaldata keskkonnasäästlikul 
viisil. Olemasolul kustutage 

kao nesortirani komunalni otpad. Otpadni 

otpadne opreme, ako ih ima.

reciklirati, in lahko v primeru, da se ne 

verileri silin.

 

Read all safety warnings, 
instructions, illustrations and 

product.

Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise, 
Anleitungen, Illustrationen und 

Lea todas las instrucciones de 
advertencias de seguridad, ilustraciones 

producto.

Leggere tutte le istruzioni e avvertenze 
di sicurezza, le illustrazioni e le 

Lees alle veiligheidswaarschuwingen, 

met dit product worden meegeleverd.

Leia todas as instruções dos avisos 
de segurança, as ilustrações e as 

este produto.

Læs alle sikkerhedsadvarsler, 
instruktioner, illustrationer og 

dette produkt.

Läs alla säkerhetsvarningar och 
-instruktioner, illustrationer och 

produkt.

Lue kaikki laitteen mukana toimitetut 

tekniset tiedot.

Les alle sikkerhetsadvarsler og 

produktet.
dostarczonymi z tym produktem a technické vlastnosti dodané s tímto 

Olvasson el, illetve tekintsen meg a termékhez Lugege läbi kõik tootega kaasasolevad Preberite vsa varnostna opozorila, 

Battery charger Akkuladegerät Batterioplader Batteriladdare Akkulaturi Batterilader Acumulator baterie

The battery pack can charge USB 
devices via USB connection.

Le bloc batterie peut charger des périphériques USB via une Der Akkupack kann USB-Geräte über eine 
USB.

dispositivi USB tramite collegamento 
USB. via een USB-aansluiting. dispositivos USB através de uma ligação 

USB.
Batteripakken kan oplade USB-
enheder via en USB-forbindelse.

Du kan ladda USB-enheter med 
batteriet via USB-anslutning.

Akku voi ladata USB-laitteita USB-
yhteydellä.

Batteripakken kan lade USB-enheter 
via USB-tilkobling. putem USB veze.

Aku suudab USB-ühenduse kaudu laadida 
USB-seadmeid. USB prek povezave USB.

PRODUCT 
SPECIFICATIONS

CARACTÉRISTIQUES DE L’APPAREIL PRODUKT-SPEZIFIKATIONEN ESPECIFICACIONES DEL 
PRODUCTO

SPECIFICHE PRODOTTO PRODUCTSPECIFICATIES ESPECIFICAÇÕES DO PRODUTO PRODUKTSPECIFIKATIONER PRODUKTSPECIFIKATIONER TUOTTEEN TEKNISET TIEDOT PRODUKTSPESIFIKASJONER PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS CARACTÉRISTIQUES DE 
L’APPAREIL

PRODUKT-SPEZIFIKATIONEN ESPECIFICACIONES DEL 
PRODUCTO

SPECIFICHE PRODOTTO PRODUCTSPECIFICATIES ESPECIFICAÇÕES DO PRODUTO PRODUKTSPECIFIKATIONER PRODUKTSPECIFIKATIONER TUOTTEEN TEKNISET TIEDOT  ÜRÜN ÖZELLIKLERI RB4L20 RB4L30

Input Alimentation Eingang Entrada Ingresso Ingang Entrada Indgang Ingång Tulo Inngang Vstup Bemenet Alimentare Sisend Ulaz Vhod Vstup 5 V 5 V

Output Sortie Ausgabe Salida Uscita Uitgang Saída Udgang Uteffekt Utgang 5 V 1A 5 V 1A

Battery capacity Batterikapacitet Batterikapacitet Akun kapasiteetti Batterikapasitet Akumuliatoriaus talpa Aku mahtuvus Batarya kapasitesi 3.0 Ah

Port de charge Ladeanschluss Puerto de carga Porta di caricamento Oplaadpoort Porta de carregamento Opladeport Laddningsport Latausportti Ladeport Laadimisport

965001650-03A
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